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Standard Electric Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions 

SECTION 1- Standard Rate Schedules (continued) 
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QFP Cogeneration/Small Power Production Purchase -
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SET 
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Supplemental Energy Transaction 

SECTION 2 - Adjustment Clauses and Service Riders 
CSR Voluntary Price Curtailable Service Rider 
RRES Renewable Resource Energy Service 
RA Rebate Adjustment 
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F AC Fuel Adjustment Clause 
MRSM Member Rate Stability Mechanism 
US Unwind Surcredit 
RER Rural Economic Reserve Rider 
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SECTION 1- Standard Rate Schedules (continued) 
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RA TES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 
CANCELLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 
DSM-01 
High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program 

Purpose: 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

This program promotes an increased use of Compact Fluorescent Light ("CFL") lamps meeting 
ENERGY ST AR® standards among Rural Customers by reimbursing a Member the cost of CFL lamps 
purchased and distributed by the Member to its eligible Rural Customers. 

Availability: 

This DSM program' s rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member' s Rural Customer in the Member' s service area . 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member the cost of CFL lamps purchased and distributed by the Member 
to its eligible Rural Customers. Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member' s reasonable costs of 
promoting this program, if the promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

Terms & Conditions: 

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Member must submit to Big Rivers a copy of a paid 
CFL supplier invoice, and acceptable documentation that those CFLs have been or will be distributed to 
eligible Rural Customers of the Member. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources. 
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P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. ------4 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

Original SHEET NO. ------4 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service- (continued) 

DSM-02 
ENERGY ST AR® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program 

CANCELLED 

SEP t 1 2015 
Purpose: 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member's corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member' s Rural Customer who purchases and installs a Qualifying 
Clothes Washer in the Member' s service area. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment of $100 for each Qualifying Clothes Washer 
purchased and installed by an eligible Rural Customer in the Member's service area. Big Rivers will 
also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the promotional program and 
its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

Terms & Conditions: 

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Member must submit to Big Rivers a copy of a paid 
invoice from a legitimate retail appliance supplier for purchase and installation of a Qualifying Clothes 
Washer on the premises of an eligible Rural Customer of the Member in the Member' s service area. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use of resources. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
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Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
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CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name of Utility) 

Original SHEET NO. ------5 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS-Rural Delivery Service-(continued) 

DSM-03 
ENERGY STAR® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program 

CANCELLED 

SEP 11 2015 
Purpose: KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

This program promotes an increased use of fifteen (15) cubic foot or larg ~ 
ENERGY ST AR® standards ("Qualifying Refrigerator") among Rural Customers by paying a Member 
an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer, who purchases and installs a Qualifying 
Refrigerator and removes from operation and recycles an existing older, low-efficiency refrigerator. 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member's corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer who purchases and installs a Qualifying 
Refrigerator and removes from operation and recycles an existing refrigerator. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment of $100 for each Qualifying Refrigerator 
that is purchased and installed by an eligible Rural Customer in the Member's service area, in 
conjunction with removing from operation and recycling an existing refrigerator. Big Rivers will also 
reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the promotional program and its 
costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 
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Cooperative's Transmission System 

Bi. Ri g RECT!\IC C01\?0RATION 

P.S.C. KY. No. 27 
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CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name ofUtility) 

Original SHEET NO. ------7 

RA TES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS - Rural Delivery Service- (continued) CANCELLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 DSM-04 
Residential High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HV AC") P ogR=tlRTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
Purpose: 

This program promotes an increased use of high-efficiency HV AC systems among Rural Customers by 
paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer who purchases and installs 
an HV AC system beyond contractor grade minimums to one of three types of HV AC systems meeting 
ENERGY ST AR® standards ("Qualified System"). 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer who upgrades an HV AC system located in 
the Member' s service area to one of three types of Qualified Systems. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment, based on the following table, for purchase 
and installation by one of its Rural Customers of a Qualified System HV AC upgrade located in the 
Member' s service area. The incentive paid for each Qualified System of one of the following types 
shall be: 

Geothermal 
Dual Fuel 
Air Source 

$ 750 
$ 500 
$200 

Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the 
promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 
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RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service- (continued) 

DSM-05 
Residential Weatherization Program 

CANCELLED 

SEP 11 2015 
Purpose: KEN 

. . . . . . . SERVI TUCKY PUBLIC 
This program promotes mcreased implementation of weathenzatton imp ~ l~ll/ 
Customers by paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer, w o 
undertakes and completes residential weatherization improvements in accordance with this program. 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer who undertakes and completes 
weatherization improvements in accordance with this program at the Rural Customer's all-electric 
home located in the Member's service area. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse the cost of an initial site visit, a diagnostic audit, and completed residential 
weatherization improvements performed in accordance with this program including project management 
costs. Big Rivers' total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in Terms and 
Conditions. Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member' s reasonable costs of promoting this program, if 
the promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February l , 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
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Original SHEET NO. 10 ------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-05 (continued) 

CELLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 
Residential W eatherization Program KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
Terms & Conditions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Big Rivers will contract with a third party contractor ("Contractor") that performs weatherization 
projects for electric utilities. 

The Member will promote the program, and select Rural Customer names to submit to Contractor. 

Contractor will contact the Rural Customers from the names provided, and manage the 
weatherization process. 

Big Rivers will pay the Contractor $150 for the initial site visit. 

Big Rivers will also pay $3 per installed CFL bulb and $10 per installed low-flow aerator, or 
low-flow shower head, as part of the initial audit. Reimbursement will be limited to the 
following: 

CFL Bulbs 
Low-Flow Aerator 
Low-Flow Shower Head 

Twenty (20) per Rural Customer's residence 
Two (2) per Rural Customer's residence 
One (1) per Rural Customer's residence 

The Contractor will collect $100 from the Rural Customer for the diagnostic audit, which will be 
reimbursed when the project is complete. If the Rural Customer does not follow-through with the 
weatherization process, the $100 will be forfeited and Big Rivers will pay $350 to the Contractor. 
Big Rivers will pay the Contractor $450 for the diagnostic audit upon completion of the 
weatherization process. 

7. Big Rivers will pay the Contractor up to $2,500 for implemented residential weatherization 
measures including project management. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use ofresources. 
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RA TES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS - Rural Delivery Service- (continued) 

DSM-06 
Touchstone Energy® New Home Program 

Purpose: 

SEP 1 1 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

This program promotes an increased use of energy efficient building standards as outlined in the 
Touchstone Energy® certification program, including installation of high-efficiency HV AC systems 
meeting ENERGY ST AR® standards, among Rural Customers and home builders by paying a Member 
an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer whose new home includes an HV AC system 
beyond contractor grade minimums that is one of three specified types of HV AC systems meeting 
ENERGY ST AR® standards ("Qualified System"). 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff . 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer whose new Touchstone Energy® Certified 
residence includes a Qualified System. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment based on the following table for purchase by 
one of its Rural Customers of a new Touchstone Energy® Certified residence that includes a Qualified 
System. The incentive paid for each residence for a Qualified System of one of the following types 
shall be: 

Geothermal Heat Pump (ground coupled heat pump) 
Air Source Heat Pump 
Dual Fuel Heat Pump (ASHP wlGas Backup) 
Gas Heat 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 20 I Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 
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Original SHEET NO. 

12 ------
26 

12 ------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service-(continued) 

DSM-06 (continued) 
Touchstone Energy® New Home Program 

Member Incentives (continued): 

Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the 
promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

Terms & Conditions: 

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Member must submit to Big Rivers a copy of the 
original Touchstone Energy® Certified residence certification document and supporting documents, and 
a copy of the receipt or certification from a licensed HV AC contractor verifying installation of the 
Qualified System on the premises of a Rural Customer in the Member's service area 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use ofresources. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case N o. 2013-00199 
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SEP 1 1 2015 
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SERVICE COMMISSION 
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Cooperative's Transmission System 
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Original SHEET NO. 13 ------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

Original SHEET NO. 13 ------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-07 
Residential and Commercial HV AC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program 

CANCELLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 

Purpose: 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

This program promotes annual maintenance of heating and air conditioning equipment among eligible 
Rural Customers by paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer, for 
professional cleaning and servicing of the Rural Customer's heating and cooling system. 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer whose heating and cooling system is 
professionally cleaned and serviced in accordance with this program. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment of $25 incentive for each residential unit and 
$50 for each commercial unit of an eligible Rural Customer in the Member' s service area that is 
professionally cleaned and serviced. The incentive is available once per unit per year. Big Rivers will 
also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the promotional program and 
its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 15, 1014, in Case No. 1013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 
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Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. ------15 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

Original SHEET NO. ------15 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS - Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-08 
Commercial I Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program 

Purpose: 

This program promotes the upgrading of low-efficiency commercial or industrial lighting systems by 
Rural Customers by paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer who 
measurably improves the energy efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting system. 

Availability: 

This DSM program' s rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member's corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural · Customer is a Member's Rural Customer who measurably improves the energy 
efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting system in a facility located in the Member' s service 
area in accordance with this program. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will pay a Member, for the benefit of its eligible Rural Customer, an incentive payment of 
$350 per kW of measurable improvement in energy efficiency of a commercial or industrial lighting 
system at the facility of a Member' s eligible Rural Customer achieved by improvements to an existing 
commercial or industrial lighting system. Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs 
of promoting this program, if the promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February I , 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 20 I Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

CANCELLED 

SEP 1 1 20i5 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. ------17 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name of Utility) 

Original SHEET NO. 17 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE- RDS-Rural Delivery Service-(continued) 

DSM-09 
Commercial I Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program 

Purpose: 

CANCELLED 

SEP 11 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

This program promotes the implementation of energy efficiency projects among Rural Customers by 
paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer of the Member who 
implements an energy efficiency projects at its commercial or industrial facilities. 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member' s corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member' s Rural Customer who implements an energy efficiency 
project at its commercial or industrial facilities in Member' s service area in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of this program. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will pay a Member, for the benefit of its eligible Rural Customer, an incentive payment of 
$350 per kW of measurable improvement in demand reduction achieved by an energy efficiency 
project implemented by a Member' s eligible Rural Customer at the Rural Customer' s facility located in 
the Member' s service area. The maximum incentive available per project is $25,000. Big Rivers will 
also reimburse a Member' s reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the promotional program and 
its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY: 

May 15, 2014 
February I, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 15, 1014, in Case No. 1013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

19 ------
26 

19 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS- SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-10 

.N ELLED 

SEP 11 2015 
Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Non-Electric KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Purpose: 

This program promotes increased implementation of weatherization improvements among Rural 
Customers whose primary heating source is non-electric by paying a Member an incentive for the 
benefit of an eligible Rural Customer, who undertakes and completes residential weatherization 
improvements in accordance with this program. 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member's corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member' s Rural Customer who undertakes and completes 
weatherization improvements in accordance with this program at the Rural Customer's home located in 
the Member's service area, ifthe Rural Customer's home has a primary heat source that is non-electric 
and electric-sourced air conditioning. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse the cost of an initial site visit, a portion of the diagnostic audit, and completed 
residential weatherization improvements performed in accordance with this program including 
management costs. Big Rivers' total reimbursement shall not exceed the amounts outlined below in 
Terms and Conditions. Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member' s reasonable costs of promoting this 
program, if the promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. 20 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

Original SHEET NO. -------20 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS- Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-10 (continued) 

CANCcLLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 
Residential Weatherization Program-Primary Heating Source Non-Electric KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Terms & Conditions: 

1. Big Rivers will contract with a third party contractor ("Contractor") that performs weatherization 
projects for electric utilities. 

2. The Member will promote the program and select Rural Customer names to submit to Contractor. 

3. Contractor will contact the Rural Customers from the names provided, and manage the 
weatherization process. 

4. Big Rivers will pay the Contractor $150 for the initial site visit. 

5. Big Rivers will also pay $3 per installed CFL bulb and $10 per installed low-flow aerator, or 
low-flow shower head, if the water heater is electric, as part of the initial audit. 
Reimbursement will be limited to the following: 

CFLBulbs 
Low-Flow Aerator 
Low-Flow Shower Head 

Twenty (20) per Rural Customer's residence 
Two (2) per Rural Customer's residence 
One (1) per Rural Customer's residence 

6. Big Rivers will pay the Contractor $225 upon completion of the diagnostic audit. The Rural 
Customer will pay $225 to the Contractor for the diagnostic audit. 

7. Big Rivers will pay the Contractor up to $1,000 for implemented residential weatherization 
measures including project management. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use ofresources. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February I, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 20 I Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011SECTION9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

27 

21 -------
26 

21 -------
RA TES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS - Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-11 

CANCELLED 

SEP 1 1 2015 
Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Prt>gliam.JTUCKY PUBLIC 

. SERVICE COMMISSION 

Purpose: 

This program promotes an increased use of high-efficiency HV AC systems among Rural Customers by 
paying a Member an incentive for the benefit of an eligible Rural Customer who purchases and installs 
an HV AC system beyond minimum efficiency standards to HV AC systems meeting ENERGY ST AR® 
standards ("Qualified System"). 

Availability: 

This DSM program's rates, terms and conditions are available to a Member for its Rural Customers, 
subject to the limitations and eligibility requirements of this program, and to the rules and regulations 
of this tariff and the Member's corresponding tariff. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Rural Customer is a Member's Rural Customer who upgrades an HV AC system located in 
the Member' s service area and installs a Qualified System. 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member an incentive payment of $75 per ton (12,000 BTU per hour 
nominal capacity) when a non-residential Rural Customer installs a Qualified System HV AC upgrade 
located in the Member's service area. 

Big Rivers will also reimburse a Member's reasonable costs of promoting this program, if the 
promotional program and its costs are pre-approved by Big Rivers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commissio11, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 

For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. 23 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name of Utility) 

Original SHEET NO. -------23 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 1 

STANDARD RATE - RDS - Rural Delivery Service - (continued) 

DSM-12 
High Efficiency Outdoor Lighting Program 

Purpose: 

CANCELLEiJ 

SEP 11 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

This program promotes the increased use of high-efficiency Light Emitting Diode ("LED") and 
Induction outdoor lighting by Members. 

Availability: 

This DSM program is available to Members to provide non-metered outdoor lighting to their Rural 
Customers. 

Eligibility: 

An eligible Member purchases wholesale power from Big Rivers . 

Member Incentives: 

Big Rivers will reimburse a Member $70 for each high-efficiency LED or Induction outdoor lamp it 
purchases and installs. 

Terms & Conditions: 

To qualify for the incentive under this program, a Member must submit to Big Rivers documentation 
supporting the purchase and installation of high-efficiency outdoor lighting. 

Evaluation, Measurement and Verification: 

Big Rivers will initiate a process of evaluation, measurement and verification for the program. The 
process will ensure the quality and effectiveness of the program and optimal use ofresources. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY: 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

ChiefFinancial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 

(Name of Utility) 

For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

27 

63 -------
26 

61 -------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

FAC - Fuel Adjustment Clause - (continued) 

Def"mitions (continued): 

(b) The actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with energy purchased for 
reasons other than identified in paragraph (c) below, but excluding the cost of fuel related to 
purchases to substitute the forced outages, plus 

(c) The net energy cost of energy purchases, exclusive of capacity or demand charges (irrespective 
of the designation assigned to such transaction) when such energy is purchased on an economic 
dispatch basis and exclusive of energy purchases directly related to Supplemental and Back-Up 
Energy sales to the Smelters. Included therein may be such costs as the charges for economy 
energy purchased and the charges as a result of scheduled outages, also such kinds of energy 
being purchased by the buyer to substitute for its own higher cost energy; and less 

(d) The cost of fossil fuel, as denoted in (l)(a) above, recovered through inter-system sales 
including the fuel costs related to economy energy sales and other energy sold on an economic 
dispatch basis . 

All fuel costs shall be based on weighted average inventory costing. 

(2) Forced outages are all non-scheduled losses of generation or transmission which require substitute 
power for a continuous period in excess of six ( 6) hours. Where forced outages are not a result of 
faulty equipment, faulty manufacture, faulty design, faulty installations, faulty operation, or faulty 
maintenance, but are Acts of God, riot, insurrection or acts of public enemy, the utility may, upon 
proper showing, with the approval of the Commission, include the fuel cost of substitute energy in 
the adjustment. 

(3) Sales (S) shall be kWh sold, excluding inter-system sales and Supplemental and Back-Up Energy 
sales to the Smelters. Where for any reason, billed system sales cannot be coordinated with fuel 
costs for the billing period, sales maybe equated to the sum of: CANCELLED 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, i11 Case No. 2013-00199 

OCT 2 3 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

I= ~ 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 

(Name of Utility) 

For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEET NO. 64 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

Original SHEET NO. ~~___;.6_2~~-

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

FAC - Fuel Adjustment Clause - (continued) 

Def"mitions (continued): 

(i) generation, plus 
(ii) purchases, plus 
(iii) interchange in, less 
(iv) energy associated with pumped storage operations, less 

CANCELLED 

OCT 2 3 2015 
(v) inter-system sales referred to in subsection (l)(d) above, less 
(vi) total system losses. 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

Utility-used energy shall not be excluded in the determination of sales (S). 

(4) The cost of fossil fuel shall include no items other than the invoice price of fuel less any cash or 
other discounts. The invoice price of fuel includes the cost of the fuel itself and necessary charges 
for transportation of the fuel from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listed in 
Account 151 of the FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licenses . 

(5) Current (m) period shall be the second month preceding the month in which the PAC factor is 
billed. 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of a11 Order of the Commissio11, 
dated April 25, 2014, i11 Case No. 2013-00199 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative' s Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

27 

65 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

(Name of Utility) 
SHEET NO. 63 Original -------

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

MRSM - Member Rate Stability Mechanism 

Applicability: 

Applicable in all territory served by Big Rivers' Member Cooperatives. 

Availability: 

Available pursuant to Section 3 - Special Rules, Terms, and Conditions: Discount Adjustment of this 
tariff for all service under Standard Rate Schedule RDS and Standard Rate Schedule LIC, provided that 
this MRSM shall terminate on the latter of (i) the first day of the month following the month in which 
the balance in the Rural Economic Reserve Fund (as described in the RER rider) equals zero, or (ii) the 
first month in which no additional transmission revenues from Century-Hawesville are forthcoming. 

Def"mitions: 

Please see Section 4 for definitions common to all tariffs. 

Member Rate Stability Mechanism: 

[T] 

i 

Big Rivers originally established an Economic Reserve of $157 million pursuant to the Commission's [T] 
Order dated March 6, 2009, in Case No. 2007-00455. Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated April 
25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199, Big Rivers shall also deposit the transmission revenues it receives 
from Century-Hawesville into the Economic Reserve. The Economic Reserve is established as three 
stand-alone investment accounts, each accruing interest: the first account is for the original fund, the 
second is for transmission revenues allocated to the Rural class (customers served under Standard Rate 
Schedule RDS), and the third is for transmission revenues allocated to the Large Industrial class 
(customers served under Standard Rate Schedule LIC). The transmission revenues are allocated 79.2% 
to the Rural class and 20.8% to the Large Industrial class. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February I, 2014 

/s/ Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, ill Case No. 2013-00199 

CANCELLED 

SEP 2 9 2015 
Kf:N I LJCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEETNO. ~~___;.6~6~~-

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name of Utility) 

Original SHEET NO. 64 -------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

MRSM - Member Rate Stability Mechanism - (continued) 

Member Rate Stability Mechanism (continued): 

The MRSM will draw on the Economic Reserve to mitigate the monthly impacts of the F AC, the ES, [T] 
and the base rate increase awarded by the Commission in Case No. 2013-00199 on each non-Smelter 
Member's bill, net of the credits received under the Unwind Surcredit and Rebate Adjustment. Each 
month the MRSM will mitigate the dollar impact of billings under the F AC and ES less the total dollar 
amounts received under the Unwind Surcredit, less a monthly pro-rata portion of any lump sum rebates 
provided under the Rebate Adjustment, less the Expense Mitigation Adjustment ("EMA") which is 
defined below, plus the total dollar amounts of the base rate increase awarded by the Commission in 
Case No. 2013-00199. 

Until the account containing the original fund is exhausted, the amount of the MRSM credit provided to 
each Member during a month will each equal 

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

the total amount of F AC charges billed to the Member during the month, plus 
the total dollar amount of ES charges billed to the Member during the month, less 
the total dollar amount of the Unwind Surcredits credited to the Member during the month, 
less 
one-twelfth (1/12) of any rebates provided under the Rebate Adjustment during the current 
month or during any of the 11 preceding months, less 
the total dollar amount of the EMA charged to the Member during the month; provided that 
the amounts subtracted in items (iii), (iv) and (v) cannot exceed the total of items (i) and (ii) 
in which case the monthly MRSM adjustment would be zero, plus 
the Member's share of the total dollar amount of the base rate increase awarded by the [T] 
Commission in Case No. 2013-00199 applicable to the month. 

CANCELLED 

SEP 2 9 2015 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

DA TE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February l , 2014 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

Big. Rivers 
H.ECT!UC CO '>.i>ORA'r!ON 

For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative' s Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

27 

67 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 

(Name ofUtility) 
Original SHEET NO. 65 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

MRSM - Member Rate Stability Mechanism - (continued) 

Member Rate Stability Mechanism (continued): 

After the account containing the original fund is exhausted, the MRSM credit will draw on the account 
containing transmission revenues allocated to the Rural class or the account containing transmission 
revenues allocated to the Large Industrial class to provide a credit to each Member during a month that 
will equal 

(i) 

(ii) 

. (iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

the total amount of F AC charges associated with the applicable customer class and billed to 
the Member during the month, plus 
the total dollar amount of ES charges associated with the applicable customer class and billed 
to the Member during the month, less 
the total dollar amount of the Unwind Surcredits associated with the applicable customer 
class and credited to the Member during the month, less 
one-twelfth (1/12) of any rebates associated with the applicable customer class and provided 
under the Rebate Adjustment during the current month or during any of the 11 preceding 
months, less 
the total dollar amount of the EMA associated with the applicable customer class and charged 
to the Member during the month; provided that the amounts subtracted in items (iii), (iv) and 
(v) cannot exceed the total of items (i) and (ii) in which case the monthly MRSM adjustment 
would be zero, plus 
the Member's share of the total dollar amount of the base rate increase associated with the 
applicable customer class and awarded by the Commission in Case No. 2013-00199 
applicable to the month. 

I CANCELLED 

SEP 2 9 20\5 
ENTLJCKY PUBLIC 

'stRVICE COMMISSION l 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February 1, 2014 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 201 Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, i11 Case No. 2013-00199 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No. 27 

Original SHEETNO. ~~__;.6~8~~-

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 26 
(Name ofUtility) 

SHEET NO. 65 Original -------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SECTION 2 

MRSM - Member Rate Stability Mechanism - (continued) 

Expense Mitigation Factor ("EMF") and Expense Mitigation Adjustment ("EMA"): [T] 

The EMF shall be the following: 

I. $0.000 per kWh for the first twelve (12) months following July 17, 2009; 

II. $0.002 per kWh for months 13 through 24 following July 17, 2009; 

III. $0.004 per kWh for months 25 through 36 following July 17, 2009; 

IV. $0.006 per kWh for months 37 through 48 following July 17, 2009; 

V. $0.007 per kWh for months 49 through 60 following July 17, 2009; and 

VI. $0.009 per kWh for months 61 through the termination of this MRSM tariff. 

The EMA for the month shall be the EMF multiplied by the S (m) which is the jurisdictional sales for 
Standard Rate Schedule RDS and/or Standard Rate Schedule LIC to which this tariff applies for the [T] 
current expense month. The EMF and EMA will expire after both the Economic Reserve and the 
Rural Economic Reserve funds have been exhausted and no additional transmission revenues from [T] 
Century-Hawesville are forthcoming. [T] 

If any portion of F AC or ES costs is transferred to or from base rates after July 17, 2009, then the 
MRSM will account for any effect of such transfers so that the Members will not see any impact on 
their bills, either positive or negative, of such transfers. 

DATE OF ISSUE 
DA TE EFFECTIVE 

May 15, 2014 
February I, 2014 

Isl Billie J. Richert 

Billie J. Richert, 
ISSUED BY: Vice President Accounting, Rates, and 

Chief Financial Officer 
Big Rivers Electric Corporation, 20 I Third Street, Henderson, KY 42420 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Commission, 
dated April 25, 2014, in Case No. 2013-00199 

CANCELLED 

SEP 2 9 2015 
KENTUCKY PULlL 1C 

SERVICE CC1MM!SSION . 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2014 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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For All Territory Served By 
Cooperative's Transmission System 
P.S.C. KY. No . 

Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. No. 

Original SHEET NO. 

27 

69 

26 

65 -------
RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS- SECTION 2 

MRSM - Member Rate Stability Mechanism - (continued) [T] 

Expense Mitigation Factor ("EMF") and Expense Mitigation Adjustment ("EMA") (continued): [T] 

The MRSM adjustment shall be no longer applicable once the Economic Reserve is exhausted and no [T] 
additional transmission revenues from Century-Hawesville are forthcoming, but the MRSM shall 
remain a schedule in this tariff until the Rural Economic Reserve Fund is depleted and no additional 
transmission revenues from Century-Hawesville are forthcoming, as described in the "Availability" 
section of this schedule. During the last month of this MRSM, or in any month that the amount 
remaining in the Economic Reserve does not fully fund the MRSM credit for a customer class, the 
amount remaining in the Economic Reserve for that class will be prorated to each Member on the basis 
of the total F AC and ES charges applicable to that class ' non-Smelter sales less credits under the 
Unwind Surcredits, less monthly prorated amounts under the Rebate Adjustment and less the EMA as 
applicable, plus the prorated base rate increase awarded by the Commission in Case No. 2013-00199. [T] 
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